
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 
 
THURSDAY, 14TH MAY, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be deal with at item 7 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee A 

held on 7 April 2009 and the special Licensing Sub Committee A held on 28 April 
2009. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 11 - 12)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. KARMENZ WINE BAR AND RESTAURANT, 192 STROUD GREEN ROAD, 
LONDON N4 (STROUD GREEN)  (PAGES 13 - 56)  

 
 To consider an application to allow extended hours for the provision of regulated 

entertainment, provision of late night refreshment and supply of alcohol at the above 
premises. 
 

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy &  
Member Services, 5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Jones 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
(Non Cabinet Committee)  
Tel: 020-8489 2615 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Wednesday, 06 May 2009 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 APRIL 2009 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCA01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 
 

LSCA02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Committee agreed to the submission of a late item of urgent 
business, for consideration under agenda item 7. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

LSCA04. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the 4th December 2009 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.  
 

 
 

LSCA05. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted.  
 

 
 

LSCA06. 
 

ZAM'S FRIED CHICKEN, 527 GREEN LANES N4 1AN (HARRINGAY 
WARD) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, reported on an application for a new 
premises licence at Zam’s Fried Chicken, for the provision of late night 
refreshment. No representations had been made by the responsible 
authorities, and one letter of representation had been submitted by a 
local resident, expressing concern regarding the issues of litter and 
increased disturbance. 
 
The applicant’s representative explained that the premises was for take 
away only, and that the only seating provision for customers was one or 
two stools. Referring to the representation made by a local resident, he 
stated that there was no proof that the litter mentioned was caused by 
Zam’s Fried Chicken, but that the applicant would be prepared to accept 
conditions on the licence that would mitigate the concerns regarding 
litter, including the installation of a litter bin, and signs requesting 
customers to use the bins and to leave the premises quietly.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant’s 
representative confirmed that the applicant would be prepared to install a 
digital CCTV system, and that installation would be with the agreement 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 APRIL 2009 

 

of the police. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the application as 
requested, subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. That a digital CCTV system be installed at the premises. The 
system should be capable of recording for  28 days and should be 
able to take digital images of people entering the premises. The 
recordings must be made available to Police officers and the 
Local Authority on request. 

 
2. Signs shall be displayed at the exit, reminding customers to leave 

quietly. 
 

3. A bin shall be provided within the customer area for the use of 
customers. 

 
4. Signs shall be displayed, reminding customers to use the bins 

provided. 
 
The Committee has taken into account the representation by the 
objector, and particularly her point on litter and her concern regarding 
customers eating in their cars with engines running, resulting in more 
nuisance in the area. The Committee felt that the conditions imposed 
would be sufficient to address the concerns raised. 
 

LSCA07. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, reported on an application for a new 
premises licence at Present Time restaurant for the supply of alcohol, 
provision of late night refreshment and provision of regulated 
entertainment in the form of recorded music. Representations had been 
submitted by the Police, and the Noise Team and local residents had 
submitted objections to the application on the grounds of noise nuisance. 
 
Derek Pearce, Enforcement Officer, presented the Noise Team 
representation, and expressed serious concerns relating to the 
application and in particular the application to permit recorded music at 
the premises. Mr Pearce reported that the premises had in the past 
operated more as a venue for loud music entertainment than a 
restaurant, and expressed concerns regarding the suitability of the 
premises for the playing of recorded music due to the lack of sound-
proofing, and the late operating hours applied for. Mr Pearce reported on 
previous complaints made to the Noise Team relating to the premises, 
and gave details of abatement notices that had been served on the 
premises. The representation from the Noise Team included some 
suggested conditions, but Mr Pearce emphasised that the Noise Team 
strongly objected to the recorded music element of the application. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Pearce confirmed that 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 7 APRIL 2009 

 

complaints had been received regarding the premises when it had been 
operating without a licence, and reported that, following checks, there 
was no evidence that the applicant had a long term interest in the 
premises.  
 
 The applicant addressed the Committee and reported that, since he had 
become involved with the premises, there had been only a single noise 
complaint, since which time he had always complied with any requests 
for music at the premises to be turned down. The applicant reported that 
the premises would operate as a restaurant, not a venue for music and 
dancing, that there would be no loud music played and that CCTV and 
doormen would be used to ensure that there was no disturbance. The 
applicant noted that some of the complaints received were from 
residents who did not live close to the premises, and that the noise being 
reported was not always from this particular premises. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant reported that 
he had an arrangement in place to take the lease on the premises over 
from the current leaseholder, but that this was conditional on him being 
granted a licence. The applicant also reported that he had already 
demonstrated commitment to the premises by undertaking a 
refurbishment, and stated that he would be willing to invest in any works 
necessary at the premises if the licence were granted. In response to 
questions from the Committee regarding whether the applicant was 
aware that the premises had been operating without a licence, the 
applicant responded that he had been informed by the previous manager 
of the premises that a licence was in place, but had not verified this 
separately and now realised that this was something that he should have 
done.  
 
The Committee asked about the applicant’s relationship with residents 
living close to the premises, and the applicant reported that he had 
spoken to residents about noise from the premises in the past, since 
when there had been no problems and the premises had a good 
relationship with its neighbours.  
 
The Legal Officer asked for further information regarding the freehold 
and leasehold of the premises. The applicant reported that Mr Kwateng 
held a 19-year lease on the premises, of which 3 years had elapsed. Mr 
Pearce enquired about the financial feasibility of employing doormen 
when the applicant had stated that the capacity of the venue was just 25-
30 customers, and the applicant responded that doormen would not be 
required for normal nights, only for special events.  
 
The Licensing Officer asked the applicant for further information on 
some of the conditions proposed in the application. In response, the 
applicant confirmed that overcrowing would be avoided by having a 
policy that all
[...]
l 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2009 

 
Councillors Demirci, Reid and Dodds 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCA08. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Patel, for whom Cllr 
Dodds was substituting. The Committee agreed that Cllr Dodds would 
act as Chair of proceedings. 
 

 
 

LSCA09. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA10. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA11. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA12. 
 

BAR N22, GROUND FLOOR, 242 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN 
(WOODSIDE WARD) 

 

 Before the presentation of the Licensing Officer’s report, the applicant’s 
representative made an application that the evidence of one of the 
objectors, Ms Sue Garrad, should be discounted due to the distance of 
her address from the premises. On the advice of the Legal Officer, the 
Committee adjourned to examine maps of the area and consider the 
application made by the applicant’s representative. 
 
The Committee reconvened at 7.35pm.  
 
The Legal Officer, Joyce Golder, confirmed that the applicant’s 
submission was that Ms Garrad’s evidence should be discounted as she 
was not ‘within the vicinty’ of the premises, as set out in the Licensing 
Act 2003. Ms Golder confirmed that Ms Garrad’s address was situated 
approximately 1km from the premises, and was close to a number of 
other licensed premises. Ms Golder reported that Ms Garrad’s 
submission was that she was a part of the local community and had the 
right to have a say on local issues. 
 
The Chair reported that the Committee would consider Ms Garrad’s 
evidence, and would give it appropriate weight as part of their 
deliberations.  
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the application for a 
new premises licence by CBS Bar Ltd to allow the provision of regulated 
entertainment (including pole and lap dancing), provision of late night 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2009 

 

refreshment and supply of alcohol at Bar N22, Ground Floor, 242 High 
Road, Wood Green. Ms Barrett reported that representation had been 
received from the Noise Team, and that the conditions suggested by the 
Noise Team had been accepted in full by the applicant. Two letters of 
representation and a petition had also been received from interested 
parties, expressing concerns regarding the possibility of increased crime 
and anti-social behaviour in the area, especially of a sexual nature, the 
risk of children being exposed to a business of an adult nature, the 
disturbance that would be caused to local residents and the 
inappropriateness of an adult establishment in a location close to 
schools, places of worship, residential accommodation and community 
centres. Ms Barratt also reported on the relevant licensing authority 
considerations, and provided an extract from the statement of licensing 
policy in relation to adult entertainment. 
 
The applicant’s representative clarified that it was proposed that the 
performance of dance would not commence until 19:00hrs, Monday – 
Sunday.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Derek Pearce, 
Enforcement Response Officer, reported that 7 complaints had been 
made to the Noise Team in 2007 and that on 2 occasions these had 
been identified as a nuisance by the Noise Team. Mr Pearce reported 
that one complaint had related specifically to customers leaving the 
premises. In response to a question from the Committee on how this 
issue could be addressed, Mr Pearce recommended that door 
supervisors should monitor customers exiting the premises to ensure 
that customers left quietly.  
 
In response to questions from the applicant’s representative, Mr Pearce 
confirmed that one complaint had been received in each of the months 
January, February and August 2007, tha
[...]
ived in the accommodation next to 
the premises, that elderly residents would be frightened to go out if the 
application were to be granted, and that a premises of this nature would 
deter visits to the residents from their children and grandchildren. Ms 
Kaur reported that residents were already disturbed by noise from the 
premises.  
 
In response to questions from the applicant’s representative, Ms Kaur 
reported that she would have to check the records to confirm whether 
she had submitted any complaints regarding the premises to the Noise 
Team.  
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr David Dadds, reported that the only 
difference between the existing premises licence and the application 
before the Committee was the introduction of pole and lap dancing, as 
set out in the application. Mr Dadds stated that, if the Committee felt that 
it was necessary and proper to do so, the applicant was prepared to 
amend the hours for the performance of dance to commence at 21:00hrs 
instead of 19:00hrs. Mr Dadds noted that the Police had made no 
representation in respect of the application, and that the conditions put 
forward by the Noise Team to uphold the licensing objectives had been 
accepted by the applicant in full. It was also reported that no noise 
complaints had been made relating to the premises since August 2007. 
Mr Dadds noted that controls to uphold the licensing objectives were set 
out clearly in the application. Mr Dadds felt that the proposed 
amendment of the hours for the performance of dance would address 
the concerns raised regarding children passing the premises, and that 
there would be no impact on local schoolchildren as there would be no 
external advertising at the premises. Mr Dadds stated that there was no 
evidence of complaints being made by the residents of the neighbouring 
sheltered accommodation and that there was no evidence to suggest 
that crime would increase as a result of the premises, especially as the 
Police had raised no objection to the application. Mr Dadds stated that 
he felt that the conditions proposed would be adequate to address the 
licensing objectives, and reminded the Committee of the safeguarding 
mechanisms in place such as the power to review the licence in order to 
ensure that the licensing objectives were maintained. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Dadds reported that 
the nature of the business would not attract antisocial behaviour and sex 
trafficking, and that the applicant was fully aware of the location of the 
premises in relation to local schools and residential accommodation. The 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2009 

 

Committee asked how the applicant would ensure that performers at the 
premises were safe, and Mr Dadds reported that SIA-approved doormen 
would be present at the premises, and that the welfare of their staff 
would be paramount. It was reported that all staff would be subject to 
employment law and identification checks, and interviewed to ensure 
that they were working safely and of their own volition. Regulations were 
in place to ensure that all staff had rights and were working in a safe 
environment, as part of a legitimate business. Mr Dadds confirmed that 
checks on whether staff were working of their own free will would be 
carried out independently of the Police, and that any concern regarding 
whether performers were working of their own volition would be identified 
very quickly and would not be tolerated. In response to a request from 
the Committee for reassurance that the applicant could objectively 
ensure that all performers were working of their own free will, Mr Dadds 
emphasised that all performers would be fully ID checked and 
interviewed to ensure that they were under no duress. Mr Dadds 
emphasised that issues relating to employee wellbeing were covered by 
relevant employment and health and safety legislation.  
 
Mr Dadds confirmed that, as there would be no external adverts at the 
premises, customers would be attracted by word of mouth. Mr Dadds 
added that if the business didn’t attract customers then it would fail, but 
that this was an economic issue rather than a licensing concern. In 
response to a question from the Committee, Mr Dadds confirmed that 
the applicant would consider taking out text-only adverts in local 
newspapers, if it was felt that this was necessary. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the number of 
SIA-approved doormen at the premises, Mr Dadds reported that there 
would be three, and that the doormen would be monitoring the interior of 
the premises as well as the doors. 
 
In response to a question from Ms Garrad, the applicant clarified the 
location of and access to the performers’ changing room on the floor 
plan of the premises, and explained that the private dancing area was 
not partitioned off, but was a raised stage area. In response to a 
question regarding whether performers would be employees or self-
employed, Mr Dadds confirmed that there may be both employees and 
self-employed performers working at the premises, but that the checks 
and procedures would be the same for both. 
 
In conclusion, the objectors stated that the location of the premises was 
not right for an adult entertainment business, and would contribute to 
wider problems in the local area. It was also stated that the proximity of 
the premises to a sheltered housing complex for elderly people would 
interfere with the peace and quiet of the elderly residents, who would be 
scared to leave their homes. 
 
By way of conclusion, Mr Dadds stated that the Police had raised no 
objections with regard to the licensing objectives, that there was no 
evidence of crime and disorder and that there had been no complaints 
relating to noise since August 2007. The location of the premises was a 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2009 

 

mixed-u

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCA14. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA15. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA16. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Reid declared a personal interest, as he had dined at the premises 
three years previously.  
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCA17. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee A held on 7 April 2009 
and the special Licensing Sub Committee A held on 28 April 2009 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCA18. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA19. 
 

KARMENZ WINE BAR AND RESTAURANT, 192 STROUD GREEN 
ROAD, LONDON N4 (STROUD GREEN) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a variation to a premises licence at Karmenz Wine Bar 
and Restaurant, 192 Stroud Green Road, N4. Representations had been 
received from the noise team, and the conditions proposed by the noise 
team to address the issues of noise nuisance had been accepted 
verbally by the applicant. Representations had also been received from 
local residents relating to issues of noise nuisance late into the night, 
vibrations, anti-social behaviour from patrons at the premises. 
 
Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response Service Manager, presented 
the representation of the noise team and reported that, unless conditions 
were added, the variation of the licence would be likely to affect local 
residents. Mr Malcolm added that 11 proactive inspections had been 
carried out at the premises, and that on one occasion the premises had 
been found to be operating at 2.30am. Mr Malcolm confirmed that the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

existing licence did not cover music. Mr Malcolm and Ms Barrett 
confirmed that the conditions proposed by the noise team had been 
agreed verbally by the applicant. 
 
In response to a question from local residents regarding how the 
enforcement team could ensure that there would be no further disruption 
caused by the premises, Mr Malcolm advised that the conditions 
proposed by the noise team should prevent nuisance occurring in future, 
but that if problems did continue then local residents could apply for a 
review of the licence against the licensing objectives. In response to a 
question from residents on how extended hours could be applied for 
when the premises had previously been found to be in breach of the 
conditions of the existing licence, Ms Barrett explained that a licence 
variation could legally be applied for at any time. A local resident asked 
whether any survey had been carried out to assess the building’s 
suitability for music in respect of sound insulation and vibration. Mr 
Malcolm confirmed that no survey had been carried out and that it was 
not a requirement that such a survey be carried out. Mr Malcolm noted 
that it was a proposed condition, however, that no noise or vibration 
should be experienced outside the premises and that a survey may be a 
consideration for the Committee as a means of addressing this. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that the 
noise team made the assessment of the noise from the premises in 
order to determine whether it constituted a statutory nuisance from within 
nearby residences.  
 
The objectors explained that they objected to the application to vary the 
licence on the grounds of crime and disorder and public nuisance, as 
local residents were currently experiencing loud noise and vibration from 
the premises on a very regular basis, which disturbed their sleep. 
Objectors reported that customers caused a great deal of noise on 
arrival and at the front and back of the premises, and that children living 
nearby were being woken up and frightened by noise from the premises. 
Residents reported that the premises was based in an old building, with 
no acoustic insulation, making it inappropriate for loud music. One 
objector reported that tenants of the property he owned had complained 
on a number of occasions and had moved out as a result of disturbance 
from the premises. It was also reported that customers of the premises 
used the back alleyway to smoke, which blocked access to the alley at 
night. Residents reported that they supported local businesses, but not 
at the expense of the local community, and that they objected to any 
extension of the operating hours of the venue, as this was not 
appropriate to a residential area and would disturb the local community. 
 
In response to concerns raised by local residents that the statutory 
notices regarding the application had not been posted in a visible place, 
Ms Barrett reported that when the Council had become aware that the 
notice had been sited too high, the notice was moved to a lower, more 
visible, position and the consultation period of 28 days had been re-
started from the date that the notice was moved.  
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

The Committee asked how objectors were sure that the noise 
disturbance they were experiencing emanated from the premises in 
question, and local residents replied that they were able to tell by sight 
that the noise was caused by customers of the premises. In response to 
a question of clarification by Ms Joyce Golder, Legal Officer, local 
residents reported that there were no other premises in the area that 
could be the source of the disturbance, although residents had referred 
to a terrace at the premises, which did not have any reported outside 
areas. In response to a question from the Committee about the nature of 
the noise, residents reported that the noise was not constant, but that 
they were woken up early in the morning by sudden occurrences of 
noise, sometimes at 2 or 3am. One resident confirmed that he was 
disturbed by noise from the premises, despite having a hearing 
impairment.  
 
The applicant addressed the Committee and apologised for any 
inconvenience the premises may have caused local residents. She 
reported that the premises was intended to attract an older clientele, that 
door staff would be employed to ensure that all customers entered and 
left the premises quietly and that all the recommendations put forward by 
the Council’s noise team in the report had been accepted and would be 
put in place. The back door to the premises would be kept closed, and 
customers were not permitted to use the back alley for smoking. The 
applicant confirmed that there was no balcony, terrace or garden area at 
the premises, and that noise from local residents’ private parties were 
being attributed to the premises incorrectly. The applicant stated that she 
would like to work with the local community to ensure that no nuisance 
was caused in future, and reported that the premises was under new 
management from before. 
 
In response to a question for clarification from Ms Golder, the applicant 
confirmed that she had been the licensee since August 2007, but that 
she employed premises managers. 
 
Ms Barrett advised the Committee that the premises had used temporary 
event notices (TENs) to hold events in 2009, but that the maximum 
number of 12 TENs had been reached for the year, as each event 
counted for 2 TENs. TENs would permit music to be played at the 
premises even if this was not covered by the premises licence. In 
response to a question from Mr Malcolm, the applicant reported that she 
had not initially been aware that her licence did not permit music, but 
that as soon as she had become aware of this, TENs had been applied 
for to cover events at the premises. 
 
In response to a question from local residents regarding the hours 
applied for, the applicant reported that other local venues closed at 
0200hrs, and that by staggering the closing times and staying open later, 
it would reduce the number of customers coming out of different local 
venues all at the same time. The applicant reported that the premises 
would operate in a different way from other local venues, and that her 
customers might wish to stay out late in order to listen to jazz music. 
Local residents asked about the disturbances that had been caused in 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

the past, and the applicant reported that these had been caused by 
private parties, which the premises was looking to move away from. The 
licensee confirmed that live music would be played at the venue once or 
twice a month, and that the double-doors to the venue would be kept 
closed during any live music performance. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee about customers smoking 
at the back of the premises, the applicant reported that customers were 
not permitted to use the back of the premises, but that other local 
residents might be using that area to smoke. The applicant confirmed 
that music had only been played at the premises in recent months at 
private functions when TENs had been applied for. The Committee 
asked whether the applicant had been aware of the noise nuisance 
caused by the premises. The applicant responded that she had not been 
aware of the disturbance caused or she would have addressed the 
issue. In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant 
reported that she had experience of running a venue from working with 
her father, but that she had originally not been aware of the full 
implications of the statutory notice served by the noise team, as she had 
not handled these issues before.  
 
The Committee asked how the concerns raised in the notice served had 
been addressed, and the applicant replied that she had given 
instructions that music at the premises was not to be played loudly, and 
that only the in-house sound system should be used, and the sound 
level limited. Any hire of the premises for private functions would be 
vetted, to ensure that they complied with this. The applicant confirmed 
that she had not been present at the time when the fixed penalty notice 
was served, as the premises had been under the designated premises 
supervisor. In response to a question from the Committee regarding the 
nature of the premises, the applicant confirmed that it would be a wine 
bar and eatery with music, and not a club.  
 
In response to a question from Ms Golder regarding the nature of the 
music to be played at the premises, the applicant reported that generally 
it would just be background music, but that she wanted the facility to 
have performances by live bands and parties. The applicant reported 
that she was willing to reduce the applied for opening hours and hours 
for the provision of regulated entertainment, recorded music, late night 
refreshment and sale of alcohol as follows on Thursdays and Sundays: 
 
Thursday  1100 – 0000 
Sunday 1200 - 2200  
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, the applicant 
confirmed that most customers would walk to the premises, but that taxis 
would be called for any customers requiring them and that doormen 
would ensure that customers waited for and entered the taxis quietly. 
The applicant confirmed that she was not aware of any issues regarding 
public urination in relation to customers of the premises. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Malcolm reported that the current operating schedule 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

did not adequately address the issue of noise nuisance, but that the 
applicant had confirmed that they would comply with the conditions 
proposed by the noise team. The objectors concluded that they still 
objected to the application for a variation of the licence as the nature of 
the building and the area meant that loud music was not appropriate, 
and the late hours applied for did not appear consistent with the nature 
of the business that the applicant stated she wished to operate and 
would cause disturbance to local residents. The objectors felt that this 
licence would not enhance the local community and opposed the 
application. The applicant reported in conclusion that she had taken on 
board the comments made by the local authority and local residents, that 
she would comply with the conditions proposed and would do her best to 
ensure that the premises did not cause a nuisance and did not disturb 
local residents. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the representations of the responsible 
authorities, local residents and the applicant, as well as the licensing 
objectives and was mindful that this case had a particular emphasis on 
public nuisance, namely nuisance generated as a result of noise from 
the premises.  
 
The Committee took on board the issues affecting those individuals and 
families located near to the premises, especially those where young 
children reside. 
 
The Committee had been addressed by the responsible authority, 
namely the noise team, on how they felt noise nuisance could be 
minimised and felt the noise could be minimised by the imposition of the 
conditions set out in pages 35 - 37 of the report, which the Committee 
noted had been accepted by the applicant. The Committee added the 
conditions proposed by the applicant in the operating schedule, and 
added further conditions to those, namely that the licensee shall appoint 
a noise consultant registered with the Institute of Acoustics or 
Association of Noise Consultants to prepare a scheme of sound 
insulation and noise control measures, which may include the installation 
of a noise limiting device, to prevent persons in the neighbourhood from 
being unreasonably disturbed by noise of music or vibrations from the 
premises. The scheme shall be submitted for approval by the Council 
and the licensee notified in writing accordingly, prior to the premises 
being used for music and dancing. In addition, two SIA registered door 
supervisors shall be employed on Friday and Saturday, from 2100hrs to 
0200hrs. 
 
The Committee further allowed the variation of the premises licence but 
reduced the hours to: 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Sunday  1200 – 2200 
Monday – Thursday 1100 – 0000 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2009 

 

Friday – Saturday 1100 – 0200 
 
In relation to the Supply of Alcohol, Late Night Refreshment and Live 
and Recorded Music, these licensable activities shall cease 30 minutes 
before closing time, namely: 
 
Sunday  2130 
Monday – Thursday 2330 
Friday – Saturday 0130 
 
The Committee would encourage the noise team to be vigilant with 
ensuring the applicant complies with her responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act, especially in relation to noise nuisance and would 
encourage local residents to keep a watchful eye and contact the noise 
team should they have cause to do so, and they are reminded of the 
opportunity to review this license at any time once it is in use by the 
applicant. Please remember that the applicant cannot use the premises 
licence until she has implemented the scheme approved by the noise 
consultant, to the satisfaction of the Council.  
 
The Committee also reminded the applicant that all doors and windows 
are to be kept closed while music is playing, as provided in the operating 
schedule. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:40hrs. 
 
 

LSCA20. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Jayanti Patel 
 
Chair 
 
 


